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1. Overall Description:
SA2 thanks CT4 for their LS on Clarification on NSAC procedure for counting of UEs with at least one PDU session or PDN connection. SA2 has the following replies to CT4's questions:

· Q1: Which service operation (NumOfUEsUpdate or NumOfPDUsUpdate) should be used by the SMF/SMF+PGW-C to trigger the counting of the number of UEs registered with at least one PDN connection / PDU session?


SA2 reply: SA2 has agreed to allow both operations to be used. Which one is used is based on configuration in the PLMN (and roaming agreement in roaming case). See clause 5.15.11.5a of TS 23.501.


· Q2: If the answer to Q1 is the NumOfUEsUpdate, should the SMF/SMF+PGW-C send 2 requests, one for NumOfUEsUpdate and one for NumOfPDUsUpdate, to check the number of UEs with at least PDN connection and the max number of PDUs, or only one request (i.e. NumOfUEsUpdate) to check both criteria?


SA2 reply: if the option of using NumOfUEsUpdate is configured, the SMF/SMF+PGW-C sends 2 requests, one for NumOfUEsUpdate and one for NumOfPDUsUpdate, to check the number of UEs with at least PDN connection and the max number of PDUs.


· Q3: Should the NF service consumer of NSACF exposure service (e.g. NEF, AF):
· explicitly subscribe to the event for the number of registered UEs, or the event for the number of UEs with at least one PDN connection / PDU session implying that it is aware of which of two mechanisms is applied to the S-NSSAI, or 
· subscribe to both events (number of registered UEs and number of UEs registered with at least one PDN connection/PDU session) and the NSACF will notify the appropriate event based on the mechanism (registered UEs or registered UEs with at least one PDN connection/PDU session) that is configured for the corresponding S-NSSAI?

SA2 Reply: There is no such event related to the number of UEs registered with at least one PDN connection/PDU session. The NEF, AF subscribe (or unsubscribe) to the number of UEs per network slice event notification with the NSACF (this can be any type of NSACF including primary, or centralized). The NSACF then provides in the event notification report whether the number of UEs which is reported is the number of registered UEs or is the number of UEs with at least one PDU session to the consumer. See clause 4.15.3.2.10 of TS 23.502.


2. Actions:
To CT4 group.
ACTION: 	SA2 kindly asks CT4 to take into account the above information and update their specifications as necessary.

3. Date of Next SA2 Meetings:
Next SA2 Meetings dates 
